Effect of change in interest rate Rand value -469 333   -480 237

Effect of change in interest rate % 1% 1%

Effect of change in interest rate Rand value 469 333 480 237

Interest Rate Risk is defined as the risk that the fair value or future cash flows associated with a financial instrument will fluctuate in amount as a

result of market interest changes.

The municipality is exposed to interest rate risk as the municipality borrows funds at both fixed and floating interest rates. The risk is managed by

the municipality by maintaining an appropriate mix between fixed and floating rate borrowings, such borrowing being below market related rates.

The sensitivity analysis below was determined based on the exposure to interest rates at the reporting date. For variable rate long-term

instruments, the analysis is prepared assuming the amount of the instrument outstanding at the reporting date was outstanding for the whole year.

A 100 basis point increase or decrease was used, which represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest

rates.  The short and long-term financial instruments at year-end with variable interest rates are set out in Note 54.8 below.

2012 2011

R R

EMTHANJENI LOCAL MUNICIPALITY
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2012

54. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

Financial Liabilities Classification

Long-term Liabilities

Annuity Loans Amortised cost 8 510 509   10 769 029

Annuity Loans - current portion Amortised cost 2 233 071   1 997 470

10 743 580   12 766 499

Interest paid

Long-term Liabilities 1 278 855 735 428

Interest rate % 12% 6%

Effect of a change in interest rate on interest paid on long-term liabilities

Effect of change in interest rate % -1% -1%

Effect of change in interest rate Rand value -107 436   -127 665

Effect of change in interest rate % 1% 1%

Effect of change in interest rate Rand value 107 436   127 665

Bank Overdrafts and Other

Bank Overdraft Amortised cost 5 154 118   4 020 092

5 154 118   4 020 092

Interest paid

Bank Overdrafts and Other 1 497   10 669

Interest rate % 0% 0%

Effect of a change in interest rate on interest paid on bank overdrafts and other

Effect of change in interest rate % -1% -1%

Effect of change in interest rate Rand value -51 541   -40 201

Effect of change in interest rate % 1% 1%

Effect of change in interest rate Rand value 51 541   40 201

54.6.2   Foreign Currency Risk Management

54.7   Credit Risk Management

Investments/ Cash and Cash Equivalents

The municipality’s activities do not expose it to the financial risks of foreign currency and therefore has no formal policy to hedge volatilities in the

interest rate market.

Credit Risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to the municipality. The

municipality has a sound credit control and debt collection policy and obtains sufficient collateral, where appropriate, as a means of mitigating the

risk of financial loss from defaults. The municipality uses other publicly available financial information and its own trading records to assess its